

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Trial court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, The Honorable John W. Madden IV, Trial court Judge, Case Number 2013CV33879</p> <p>Appellants: Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, a Colorado nonprofit corporation, National Association for Gun Rights, Inc., a Virginia non-profit corporation, John A. Sternberg, and DV-S, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company d/b/a Alpine Arms</p> <p>Appellee: John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS</p> <p>Barry K. Arrington, #16,486 Arrington Law Office 3801 East Florida Avenue, Suite 830 Denver, Colorado 80210 Phone Number: (303) 205-7870 FAX Number: (303) 463-0410 E-mail: barry@arringtonpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014CA002178</p>
<p>APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
A. The “Reasonable Exercise” Test Cannot be Applied to a Fundamental Right	1
B. The Governor Admits that the Colorado Constitution’s Protection of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms is Broader than the Second Amendment.....	3
C. The Governor’s Analysis of <i>McDonald</i> Makes no Sense	4
D. The Governor’s Attempt to Cherry Pick Federal Precedent Should be Rejected	5
E. The Federal Two Step Approach Should Be Rejected in Favor of the <i>Heller</i> Test	8
1. Introduction	8
2. The Text, History, and Tradition Test of <i>Heller</i> is the Appropriate Test	9
F. If the Court Declines to Adopt the <i>Heller</i> Test, it Should Adopt Strict Scrutiny.....	11
G. “Reasonableness” is an Inherently Factual Issue	13
H. Magazines are Arms	14
I. The Colorado Constitution Protects a Private Right to Acquire Arms	15
J. The Rights Implicated by the Magazine Restriction are “Core” Rights	16

K.	The Governor Ignores the Essence of Appellants Challenge to the Statutory Definition of Banned Magazines.....	16
L.	The District Court’s Failed to Address Appellants’ Challenge to the 15-round Magazine Capacity Limit.....	18
M.	HB 1229 Unconstitutionally Delegates Governmental Power to Private Citizens	20
N.	HB 1229 Denies Appellants Due Process of Law.....	24

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	21
<i>Colorado Outfitters v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14, 16
<i>Denver v. Denver Buick, Inc.</i> , 347 P2d 919 (1959).....	25
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 10
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 15
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (June 8, 2015).....	12
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>People ex rel Dunbar v. Giordano</i> , 481 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1971).....	22
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Riddle v. Mondragon</i> , 83 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Robertson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995)	20

<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172946 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013).....	9
<i>Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. The Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , 280 P.3d 18 (Colo.App. 2010)	13
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Association</i> , 325 P.3d 1032 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Trinen v. City and County of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo.App. 2002).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	6

STATUTES

House Bill 13-1224.....	<i>passim</i>
House Bills 13-1224	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const., Art. II, § 13	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const., Art. IV, § 2.....	23, 24
Colo. Const., Art. V, § 1	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller Oral Argument</i> (Mar. 18, 2008)	12
Second Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
William Swindler, <i>Minimum Standards of Constitutional Justice: Federal Floor and State Ceiling</i> , 49 Mo.L.Rev. 1 (1984).....	4
